
June 9, 2011'.' 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Ms. Lillian Guillen Graham 
Assistant City Att0111ey 
City of Mesqllite 
P.O. Box 850137 
Mesquite, Texas 75185-0137 

Dear Ms. Graham: 

0R2011-08227 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to' required public disc10sme under the 
Public Inf01111ation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govennnent Code. Yom request was 
assigned ID#A24903. 

The Mesquite Police Department (the "department") received a request for information 
pertaining to';a specified alTest. You state the depaliment released some of the requested 
infonnation. >' You claim that pOliions of the submitted infonnation are excepted from 
disclosme under sections 552.101 alld 552.130 of the Govennnent Code. We have 
considered tll~ exceptions you claim alld reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.101 of the Govennnent Code excepts from disclosme "infonnation that is 
considered tobe confidential by law, either cOl1stitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code §552.101. Section 552.101 of the Govennnent Code encompasses criminal 
history recOl:q information ("CHRl") generated by the National Crime Infonnation Center 
("NCrC") or by the Texas C~-inie Irlfo~-matioirCEmt~r ("TCrC"). Title 28, pali 20 ofthe Code 
of Federal Regulations govems the release of CHRl that states obtain from the federal 
govennnent or other states. Open Records Decision No. 565 (1990). The federal regulations 
allow each state to follow its individual law with respect to CHRl it gel1erates. Id. 
Section 411.083 of the Govenmlent Code deems confidential CHRI that the Texas 
Depaliment ,qf Public Safety ("BPS") maintains, except thatDPS may disseminate this 
infonnation a,s provided in chapter 411, subchapter F of the Gove111ment Code. See Gov't 
Code § 411.0:~3. Sections 411.083(b )(1) and 411.089(a) authorize a criminal justice agency 
to obtain CH~; however, a criminal justice agency may not release CHRl except to another 
criminaljusti.ce agency for a criminal justice pmpose.ld. § 411.089(b)(1). Other entities 
specified in cflapter 411 of the Govennnent Code are entitled to obtain CHRl fi-om DPS or 
another crim~nal justice agency; howevel', those entities may not release CHRl except as 
provided by e;hapter 411. See generally id. §§ 411.090-.127. Thus, any CHRl obtained from 
DPS or C!:ny gther criminal justice agency must be withheld under section 552.101 of the 
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Govel11ment90de in conjunctionwith Govenunent Code chapter 411, subchapter F. See ie!. 
§ 411. 0 82(2)(!3 ) (term CHRl does not include driving record infonnation). Upon review, we 
conclude thafthe inf0l111ation you have marked does not consist of CHRl generated by the 
NCIC or the t,CIC. Therefore, the department may not withhold the inf0111lation you marked 
under sectiOl} 552.101 of the Govenunent Code in conjunction with chapter 411 of the 
Govenunent Code. 

Section 552.130 of the Govenmlent Code provides that inf0111lation relating to a motor 
vehicle operator's license or driver's license issued by a Texas agency is excepted from 
public release, Ie!. § 552.130(a)(1). Upon review, we find the depaliment must withhold the 
Texas driver~s license infonnation it marked lUlder section 552.130 of the Govenunent 
Code. 1 The r~maining information must be released. 

;. 

This letter ruling is limited to the paliicular inf0l111ation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts aspresented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninatio~:/egarding ally other infonnation or any other circmnstances. 

This filling tpggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govel11111enta~'ibody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights and 
responsibiliti_~s, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openlindex orl.php, 
or call the Qffice of the Attol11ey General's Open Govel11ment Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673'-:6839. Questions conce111ing the allowable charges for providing public 
infol111ation upder the Act must be <iirected to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11eyOeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Ut ~ 
~~~ 

Laura Ream J::;emus 
Assistant AttQrney G~neral 
Open Record~ Division 

LRL/em 

Ref: ID# 424903 

Enc. Submitted documents 
'.~ 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 

IWe note tIus office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detemunation to all 
governmental bhdies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of information, including a Texas dJ:iver's 
license nUmberllllder section 552.130 ofthe Govemment Code, without the necessity of requesting an attomey 
general decisiow . 
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